
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 1965

No. 22, Original

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, *Plaintiff,*

—vs.—

NICHOLAS DEB. KATZENBACH, Attorney General
of the United States, *Defendant.*

**BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MASSACHU-
SETTS, AMICUS CURIAE, IN WHICH THE SEVERAL
STATES SHOWN HEREIN HAVE JOINED THROUGH
THEIR RESPECTIVE ATTORNEYS GENERAL**

EDWARD W. BROOKE,
Attorney General,
Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

LEVIN H. CAMPBELL,
Assistant Attorney General,
Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

State House,
Boston, Massachusetts.

JOINING IN THIS BRIEF.

- Hon. Bert T. Kobayashi, Attorney General of Hawaii.
- Hon. John J. Dillon, Attorney General, Theodore D. Wilson, Assistant Attorney General, and John O. Moss, Deputy Attorney General, of Indiana.
- Hon. Lawrence F. Scalise, Attorney General of Iowa.
- Hon. Robert C. Londerholm, Attorney General of Kansas.
- Hon. Richard J. Dubord, Attorney General of Maine.
- Hon. Thomas B. Finan, Attorney General of Maryland.
- Hon. Frank J. Kelly, Attorney General and Robert A. Derendoski, Solicitor General, of Michigan.
- Hon. Forrest H. Anderson, Attorney General of Montana.
- Hon. Arthur J. Sills, Attorney General of New Jersey.
- Hon. Louis J. Lefkowitz, Attorney General of New York.
- Hon. Charles Nesbitt, Attorney General, and Charles L. Owens, Assistant Attorney General, of Oklahoma.
- Hon. Robert Y. Thornton, Attorney General of Oregon.
- Hon. Walter E. Alessandroni, Attorney General of Pennsylvania.
- Hon. J. Joseph Nugent, Attorney General of Rhode Island.
- Hon. John P. Connarn, Attorney General of Vermont.
- Hon. C. Donald Robertson, Attorney General of West Virginia.
- Hon. Bronson C. LaFollette, Attorney General of Wisconsin.

Table of Contents.

Interest of these amici curiae	1
Summary of argument	5
Argument	7
I. Congress has power to enact appropriate legisla- tion precluding the states from denying the right to vote on the basis of color	7
A. Although a state has power to determine the qualifications for voting, such power may not be used to violate the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments	7
B. Congress has the power to enforce a Negro citizen's constitutional voting rights by "ap- propriate legislation"	9
II. Congress reasonably determined on the basis of overwhelming evidence that Negroes in several states and political subdivisions were being sys- tematically deprived of the right to vote, and that literacy and other tests and devices were the chief means being used to accomplish that result	11
III. Congress reasonably concluded in the light of extensive experience that case-by-case enforcement of voting rights under previous legislation could not cope with the scale and dimension of the prob- lem in certain states	15
A. Prior voting rights legislation was limited in scope and required case-by-case enforcement	15
B. The case-by-case approach proved to be en- tirely inadequate to deal with the magnitude of the problem	17
IV. In the light of the magnitude and nature of the problem, and its failure to yield to past case-by-	

case procedures, the comprehensive approach of the Civil Rights Act of 1965 is a reasonable and appropriate exercise of congressional power	20
A. The presumption created by section 4(b) of the Voting Rights Act of 1965 is reasonable	20
B. There is precedent for suspending otherwise proper tests and devices where they have become infected with abuse	23
V. The Act is not a bill of attainder, ex-post-facto law, or other type of unreasonable or improper legislation	25
Conclusion	27

Table of Authorities Cited.

CASES.

Alabama v. United States, 371 U.S. 37	10n., 12
Alabama v. Rogers, 187 F. Supp. 848	16
Anderson v. City of Albany (No. 20501, 5th Cir.)	18
Bailey v. Patterson, 199 F. Supp. 595	18
Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, 347 U.S. 483	18
Cases v. United States, 131 F. 2d 916	25
Casey v. United States, 276 U.S. 413	25
Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair, 264 U.S. 543	24
Coleman, In re, 208 F. Supp. 199	18
Coyle v. Smith, 221 U.S. 559	25
Cummings v. State of Missouri, 4 Wall. 277	25
Dinkens v. Attorney General, 285 F. 2d 430	16
Dunn v. Grisham, 157 So. 2d 766	26
Guinn v. United States, 238 U.S. 347	8n., 11
Guaranty Trust Co. v. Henwood, 307 U.S. 247	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

Gomillion v. Lightfoot, 364 U.S. 339	9, 12
Hawker v. New York, 170 U.S. 189	25
Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc., v. United States, 379 U.S. 241	10
James Everard's Breweries v. Day, 265 U.S. 545	24
Katzenbach v. McClung, 379 U.S. 294	10
Kennedy v. Bruce, 298 F. 2d 860	19
Lane v. Wilson, 307 U.S. 268	12
Larche v. Hannah, 177 F. Supp. 816	9
Lassiter v. Northampton County Board of Elections, 360 U.S. 45	8
Lassiter v. Taylor, 152 F. Supp. 295	18
Lewis v. Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland, 292 U.S. 559	26
Louisiana v. United States, 380 U.S. 145	8n., 10n., 12
M'Culloch v. State of Maryland, 4 Wheat. 316	10
Meredith v. Fair, 7 Race Rel. L. Rep. 741	19
Mitchell v. Wright, 69 F. Supp. 698	14n.
Mobile, Jackson & Kansas City Railroad Co. v. Tur- nipseed, 219 U.S. 35	26
Morrison v. California, 291 U.S. 82	25
Myers v. Anderson, 238 U.S. 368	8n., 11
National Labor Relations Board v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co., 308 U.S. 241	23
Neal v. Delaware, 103 U.S. 370	8n.
Nixon v. Condon, 286 U.S. 73	8, 11
Nixon v. Herndon, 273 U.S. 536	8, 11
Norman v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co., 294 U.S. 240	26
Porter v. Senderowitz, 158 F. 2d 435	26

Reynolds v. United States, 292 U.S. 443	26
Schnell v. Davis, 336 U.S. 933	8n., 12
Senderowitz v. Fleming, 330 U.S. 848	26
Smith v. Allwright, 321 U.S. 649	8, 11
Stell v. Savannah-Chatham County Board of Education, 318 F. 2d 425	18, 19
Terry v. Adams, 345 U.S. 461	11
United States v. Alabama, 192 F. Supp. 677	14
United States v. Association of Citizens Councils of Louisiana, 187 F. Supp. 846	16
United States v. Duke, 332 F. 2d 759	19
United States v. Louisiana, 225 F. Supp. 353	9, 11
United States v. Lynd, 301 F. 2d 818	18
United States v. Manning, 215 F. Supp. 272	9
United States v. Mississippi, 380 U.S. 128	10n.
United States v Raines, 362 U.S. 17	9n.
United States v. Reese, 92 U.S. 214	11
United States v. Thomas, 362 U.S. 58	9n., 12
Velazquez v. United States, 319 U.S. 770	25
Virginia, Ex parte, 100 U.S. 339	9, 10
Yarbrough, Ex parte, 110 U.S. 651	11

STATUTES.

Constitution of the United States, art. I, § 2	8n.
Constitution of the United States, art. I, § 8	10n.
Constitution of the United States, art. I, § 9	25n.
Constitution of the United States, Tenth Amendment	8n.
Constitution of the United States, Fourteenth Amendment	1n., 2, 4, 5n., 6, 7, 8, 9, 20, 23, 26

Constitution of the United States, Fifteenth Amendment	1n., 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 20, 23, 26, 27
Constitution of the United States, Seventeenth Amendment	10n.
Public Law 89-110 Voting Rights Act of 1965, Section 4(e) and Section 4(b)	1 et seq.
71 Stat. 634, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1971, 1975-1975(e), 1995	9n.
74 Stat. 86, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1971(c), (e), 1974-1974(e), 1975(h)	9n.
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 53(c)	16
MISCELLANEOUS.	
Black, Constitutional Prohibitions, § 179	26
Christopher, "The Constitutionality of the Voting Rights Act of 1965," 18 Stanford L. Rev. 7-9	19n.
Cox, "Constitutionality of the Proposed Voting Rights Act of 1965," 3 Houston L. Rev. 10	4n., 11
73 Harv. L. Rev. 1358	18
Hearings before the Subcommittee on Constitutional Rights of the Committee on the Judiciary, United States Senate, 87th Cong. 2d Sess., on S. 480, S. 2750 and S. 2979	13n.
H.R. Rep. No. 439, 89th Cong. 1st Sess.	12n., 15n., 21n., 22n.
Sen. Rep. No. 162, parts 2 and 3	17n., 19n., 22n.
1959 United States Commission on Civil Rights Report I	13n.
1961 United States Commission on Civil Rights Report	12n., 15n., 17n.
73 Yale L.J. 90	17n., 18, 19
